## **RESOLUTION NO. 17-19**

## AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE **CITY OF PLATTEVILLE PARTICIPATING IN THE** WISCONSIN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENT GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, State of Wisconsin monies are available under the Community Development Investment Grant Program administered by the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation; and

WHEREAS, after public meeting and due consideration, the Platteville Common Council has recommended that an application be submitted to the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation for the Pioneer Square Apartments, which is part of the former Pioneer Ford redevelopment project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Platteville Common Council, to approve the preparation and filing of applications for the City of Platteville to receive funds from this program; and

WHEREAS, the Platteville Common Council has reviewed the need for the proposed project(s) and the benefit(s) to be gained there from;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Platteville Common Council does approve and authorize the preparation and filing of an application for the above-named project; and the Council President is hereby authorized to sign all necessary documents on behalf of the City of Platteville; and that authority is hereby granted to the Community Development Director to take the necessary steps to prepare and file the appropriate application for funds under this program in accordance with this resolution.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville, on a vote of 6 to 1 this 12th day of September, 2017.

Eilen Nickels, Council President

Attest:

Jan Martin, City Clerk By: